Long-term salary increase rate   9.50%   10.00%

Demographic assumptions

Mortality rates (for death in service)   SLIC   SLIC
   (2001-2005)   (2001-2005)
   rated down   rated down
   1 year   1 year

Rates of employee turnover   Moderate   Moderate

28.1.7 Sensitivity analysis on significant financial assumptions

A sensitivity analysis for each significant financial assumption as of the balance sheet date, showing
how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial
assumption that were reasonably possible at that date, is as follows:

   December 31, 2016   December 31, 2015

   + 1%   - 1%   + 1%   - 1%

Discount rate   (38,174)   47,248   (33,976)   42,453

Long-term salary increase rate   47,416   (37,964)   42,601   (33,789)

28.1.8 Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation

Weighted average duration (number of years)   10.65   11.12

The retirement will at most continue (year)   2,034   2,034

A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt

P

a
k

B
ru

n
e

i I
n

ve
st

m
e

n
t
C

o
m

p
a

n
y

L
td

.

97

20
16

A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt

P

a
k

B
ru

n
e

i I
n

ve
st

m
e

n
t
C

o
m

p
a

n
y

L
td

.

96

20
16

   (Rupees in ‘000)

   (Rupees in ‘000)

   December 31, 2015

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Asset measured at fair value

Held-for-trading

Ordinary shares of listed companies 160,881 – –– – –– 160,881

Derivative asset 7,915 – –– – –– 7,915

168,796 – –– – –– 168,796

Available-for-sale securities

Market Treasury Bills – –– 1,219,870 – –– 1,219,870

Pakistan Investment Bonds – –– 5,785,044 – –– 5,785,044

Ordinary shares of listed companies 692,306 – –– – –– 692,306

Units of mutual funds – –– 1,200 – –– 1,200

Term Finance Certificates and Sukuks – –– 2,261,955 – –– 2,261,955

692,306 9,268,069 – –– 9,960,375

861,102 9,268,069 – –– 10,129,171

3 1 . S E G M E N T  D E TA I L S  W I T H  R E S P E C T  TO  B U S I N E S S  A C T I V I T I E S

The segment analysis with respect to business activity is as follows:

   (Rupees in ‘000)

   Corporate   Trading and   Commercial
   finance   sales   banking

2016
Total income   108,218   1,878,457   840,703

Total expenses   53,493   946,309   494,903

Net income   54,725   932,148   345,801

Segment assets (gross)   – –   22,760,367   12,147,603

Segment non performing loans   – –   3,691   447,716

Investment provided for   – –   348,772   – –

Segment provision required *   – –   277,426   234,821

Segment liabilities   – –   15,624,796   8,331,535

Segment return on assets (ROA) (%)   – –   4.55%   2.92%

Segment return on net assets (ROA) (%)   – –   14.41%   9.43%

Segment cost of funds (%)   – –   5.94%   5.94%

2015
Total income   19,312   2,369,414   673,259

Total expenses   9,984   1,250,678   501,590

Net income   9,328   1,118,736   171,669

Segment assets (gross)   – –   18,990,792   10,538,352

Segment non performing loans   – –   – –   311,707

Investment provided for   – –   337,888   – –

Segment provision required *   – –   258,762   155,854

Segment liabilities   – –   12,496,407   6,934,494

Segment return on assets (ROA) (%)   – –   4.94%   1.97%

Segment return on net assets (ROA) (%)   – –   18.75%   4.97%

Segment cost of funds (%)   – –   7.96%   7.96%